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Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%

REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote?

s1. As you may know, there will be an election for Congress in November
2022. | know it is a long time from now, but how likely are you to vote in
the general election in November 20227 Will you definitely vote, probably
vote, are the chances 50-50, will you probably not vote, or will you
definitely not vote?

MOTIVEVOTE22. Please rate your level of motivation to vote in the
November 2022 election for U.S. Congress on a scale from zero to ten,
where zero means you are not at all motivated to vote in the November
2022 election, and ten means you are extremely motivated to vote in the
November election.

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

REPPARTYDIRECTION. [IF REPUBLICAN] Do you think that the Republican
Party should continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump or do you
think the Republican Party should make some changes and move in a
new direction?

D105Y. [IF DEMOCRAT] Do you think the Democratic Party should move
more to the left and embrace more liberal policies, move more to the
center and embrace more moderate policies, or do you think the
Democratic Party should stay where it is right now?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?

Switching gears...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1

YBS ot 98%
NO o -
NOE SUFE ...t 2
DEfINIEEIY ..o 75%
Probably .......c.cvvreceeee e 13
Chance 50-50.......crireerernrerereeeeeseeree s 9
Probably NOt ..o 2
Definitely NOL.......oveeeeeeerere e 1
0-Notatall......coocviere e 3%
1 ....................................................................................... *
st 1
Bt 2
Qoo st 1
Dbt 7
OO 4
T e 6
OO 11
TR 10
10 - EXIFEMENY oot 56
VERY MOTIVATED (9-10) ...everreeiereirceneereereeeeseeneerenens 66%
SOMEWHAT MOTIVATED (6-8).......cvevereereereerrerrernceneens 21
NOT MOTIVATED (0-5) ...eovueeerceerreereereereereesessesseeneens 13
Strong DemoCrat .........cccvveveuivereiireieseese e 26%
Weak DemoCrat.........cveereeeecenieeineirieeneneeeseiseeeeeneenenas 15
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 5
Independent..........coveeieniies s 12
Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 4
Weak Republican .........ccccevvieeiicnseesece e 14
Strong Republican...........cc.cveveveveveccciieceeeeee e 23
DEMOCRAT (NET) ceueeeeereirereereeeneeseeseeeeseeseesesssesessneens 42%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovreeeeeereeeereereereeeeeeeessesseeneens 22
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....coovueverrererirrinrinen. 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccocvvvereririrnrenen. 41
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.............. 73%
Make some changes and move in a new direction ......... 27

Move toward the left and embrace more liberal policies.  36%
Move toward the center and embrace more moderate

PONICIES ...t 40
Stay where it is Fight NOW ........ovrvviriirireeeee 24
Very important ..o 30%
Somewhat important............cocveeeerenenneneeeene 41
Not t00 IMPOrtant...........coceueveerrenicrerec s 20
Not at all important ... 9
IMPORTANT (NET) ..o 71%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ..ocoevuevreieeierneresiersneneneinns 29
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Off on the wrong track .........c.coevererrerereeens 68% 71% 69%
Headed in the right direction ..............cccc...... 27 23 25
NOESUME ... 5 5 6

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

46% 74% 91% 48% 57% 74% 60%
46 20 7 41 40 22 33
8 7 1 10 3 4 7
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Q1. And, which of the following best describes the state of the country today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
The country is better off than it was a year
100 RO 20% 19% 18% 16% 36% 13% 5% 28% 25% 17% 30%
The country is about the same as it was a
YEAM AQ0...uerereeeeeeereereisresesssesseeseeeeessesseseans 19 15 18 17 28 22 7 29 28 15 19
The country is worse off than it was a year
BG0 et 58 63 60 64 31 60 88 39 44 65 47
NOESUFE ... 3 2 4 3 5 4 1 3 3 3 4
Q2. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right nOW.........cccccvrvveneen. 25% 22% 26% 22% 41% 18% 9% 40% 26% 22% 28%
About the same as it is right now .................. 27 27 24 22 31 29 21 26 34 25 31
Worse off than it is right NOW...........cc.cceveenes 39 43 40 46 18 44 62 25 32 44 31
NOE SUME ...t 9 9 9 10 11 10 8 8 8 10 10
BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31  Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ........ceeeeeereereereereereireneens 19% 17% 17% 17% 35% 8% 3% 35% 27% 15% 15%
Somewhat approve .........ccccceeveveeereireiniennns 25 25 25 24 43 25 6 41 31 21 35
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccvevereirereinennns 15 14 14 16 14 22 14 14 14 14 18
Strongly diSapprove.........ccocevevevnieirereieinns 40 42 42 41 6 41 7 8 27 48 28
NOE SUME ...t 1 2 2 2 2 4 * 2 1 1 4
APPROVE (NET)....euveeinermeeneereereeeereeeneeees 44% 42 42 41 78 33 8 76 58 36 50
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvveerneeneereereerrereeeeens 55 56 56 57 20 63 91 22 41 63 46
BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly @pprove .......c.cceeceveeneeneererneeieneens 17% 16% 16% 16% 32% 8% 3% 33% 27% 13% 16%
Somewhat approve ..........cocceeveveveieiveiniennns 24 24 24 22 42 22 5 37 30 21 27
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccvevererreveinennns 15 14 15 16 13 22 14 14 13 14 22
Strongly diSapprove.........ccoocevevveveierreinieinns 41 44 43 43 9 41 78 12 29 50 28
NOE SUME ..o 3 3 3 2 4 6 * 4 2 2 7
APPROVE (NET)....euveeiererneeneereereeeerereneeees 41% 39 40 38 74 31 7 70 56 34 43
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvveerneeneereeeirrereeeeens 56 58 58 60 22 64 93 26 42 64 51
BIDENAPPCORONA. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHrongly apProve ........cveeeeveeneeneeneerersenies 27% 26% 25% 2% 48% 16% 5% 44% 31% 23% 22%
Somewhat approve ..........ccveveninereriieinis 26 25 26 24 37 31 13 33 36 23 45
Somewhat diSapprove ..........coocveneererieniens 14 14 13 15 7 20 21 12 13 15 12
Strongly diSapProve.........c.cocveervereereererereneens 30 32 32 31 6 26 58 8 20 36 20
NOESUFE ... 3 4 4 3 2 7 3 3 1 3 1
APPROVE (NET)....cuveeiererneereereereeeereinneeees 53% 50 51 51 85 47 18 77 67 46 67
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvverneeneereereerereeeeens 44 46 46 46 13 46 79 20 32 51 32
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jan-24 Jan-10 Dec-7 [ Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly @pprove .......cc.veeveeeenrerneerneieeenerenn 11% 11% 11% 9% 6% 1% 20% 10% 12% 11% 1%
Somewhat approve ...........cocveveneneineererneennn, 26 26 27 27 12 18 46 17 27 29 19
Somewhat diSapprove............covereneneerereennn, 21 21 22 22 19 29 20 20 21 20 29
Strongly diSapprove..........ocvevereereenerneererneennn, 38 35 33 35 60 38 12 46 38 36 34
NOESUFE ..., 4 6 7 6 3 14 3 6 2 4 8
APPROVE (NET)....coiveeirereieneeneeneeneereeneeeinnens 37% 37 37 36 17 19 66 28 38 40 29
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..covvrereierneeneereereeeereenn: 58 57 56 58 80 67 32 67 59 57 63
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o Queen Elizabeth Il.............ccooooeeecceceeeeeseseeeeeeve s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© Barack Obama....................occoiioimeeeceevee s
Oct-11 2021
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Federal Bureau of Investigation, or FBI..............cccccccccc.....
Aug-15 2022
April 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Department of Justice, or DOJ.......ccooomrreerervveccircissnn.
Aug-15 2022
April 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® The Democratic Party .................iisisssssssssssssssssssssssssens
Aug-31 2022
Aug-15 2022
Aug-12022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

0 JOB BIdEN.....ooooccrrrrssss s
Aug-31 2022
Aug-15 2022
Aug-12022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
47% 28 6 5
46% 27 8 6
45% 23 6 6
50% 31 5 4
33% 29 9 14
51% 20 9 5
50% 29 5 4
38% 38 8 4
37% 21 11 28
38% 20 11 30
44% 19 9 26
42% 19 11 27
68% 24 4 3
23% 33 18 20
7% 15 17 57
72% 19 4 4
53% 20 10 14
30% 21 12 35
34% 38 11 15
20% 37 16 20
20% 35 13 24
17% 46 16 10
28% 45 12 7
17% 33 18 16
11% 29 21 35
25% 38 16 9
21% 33 18 19
19% 37 17 22
15% 49 9 17
16% 34 17 19
18% 31 18 22
4% 33 29 15
25% 41 12 8
12% 31 18 19
8% 27 22 33
22% 35 17 11
20% 35 16 16
15% 33 16 22
8% 44 20 12
21% 26 17 34
20% 25 15 36
20% 27 13 36
21% 23 15 36
42% 45 10 3
4% 22 25 35
2% 6 23 68
46% 38 9 4
32% 23 15 26
15% 23 19 41
10% 41 21 26
22% 22 13 41
21% 22 13 43
19% 25 12 43
21% 23 13 41
43% 37 12 6
10% 20 22 42
3% 6 12 79
42% 36 11 10
32% 25 15 26
18% 18 13 49
18% 36 18 27
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FAV

76%
73%
68%
81%
62%
1%
80%
76%

59%
58%
62%
60%
92%
56%
22%
91%
73%
50%
72%

56%
55%
63%
73%
51%
39%
63%
53%
55%
63%

50%
49%
37%
65%
43%
34%
57%
55%
48%
51%

47%
46%
47%
45%
87%
26%
7%
83%
55%
38%
51%

45%
43%
44%
44%
80%
30%
8%
78%
57%
36%
54%

NET

UNFAV

12
14
12

9
23
14

9
12

39
41
35
39

7
38
74

8
24
47
26

36
37
26
18
34
57
25
37
39
26

36
39
44
20
36
55
28
32
39
32

51
51
49
52
13
60
N
13
41
59
48

54
56
55
54
19
64
N
21
41
62
45

FAM

87
87
80
90
85
85
88
87

97
99
97
99
99
94
97
99
97
97
98

93
91
88
91
84
96
88
91
94
89

86
88
81
85
80
89
84
87
87
83

97
97
97
96
99
86
98
97
96
98
98

99
99
98
98
99
94
99
99
97
98
99
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

© DONAIA TrUMP oo
Aug-312022
Aug-15 2022
Aug-12022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Pumpkin spice lattes...........cccooommmirrrvereeeeecesseees e
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Republican Party..........ccooeevvevciieeissseseeeeeeseeeeeessssss
Aug-31 2022
Aug-15 2022
Aug-12022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® [SPLIT B] ANEfa co..ooooooece oo seeeeeneeseee
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© [SPLIT A] The Proud BOYS....cccooooierreevcvvveveeissseeseeeeeeeesveeeeessssssss
Jul-18 2022
Feb-16 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© QANON ..o s s
Jan-11 2021
Aug-24 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
25% 17 10 47
26% 16 8 49
25% 18 8 48
25% 17 10 46
4% 7 8 80
13% 16 19 50
52% 30 9 8
9% 9 12 69
18% 15 14 51
30% 20 8 42
21% 11 12 54
19% 22 15 20
19% 23 15 19
14% 24 14 16
21% 21 14 23
18% 20 10 19
26% 24 12 19
18% 22 16 22
21% 31 15 10
15% 25 21 36
14% 26 19 38
16% 24 18 38
17% 25 18 36
4% 6 23 64

1% 17 34 36
32% 49 15 4
8% 12 20 56
10% 21 25 38
17% 28 20 32
10% 21 29 38
5% 7 8 46
9% 14 11 27
2% 1 13 46
3% 2 4 66
11% 8 14 26
10% 12 9 37
4% 7 7 51
8% 7 13 35
4% 7 5 49
5% 7 4 47
4% 4 6 52
2% 3 2 72
1% 7 5 44
7% 12 9 25
3% 5 6 57
7% 12 5 43
3% 6 5 49
5% 8 - 47
4% 5 7 41
3% 2 4 38
2% 5 5 27
5% 4 5 53
1% 5 5 43
4% 5 10 28
6% 6 7 36
7% 8 7 37
3% 4 7 43
2% 5 8 43
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FAV

43%
42%
42%
42%
1%
29%
82%
18%
33%
49%
31%

42%
42%
38%
42%
38%
49%
40%
52%

40%
40%
40%
42%
10%
19%
81%
20%
31%
46%
30%

13%
23%
3%
5%
19%
21%
10%
14%

10%
11%
8%
4%
7%
18%
9%
19%
10%
14%

9%
5%
7%
9%
6%
9%
13%
14%
%
6%

NET

UNFAV

56
57
56
56
88
68
17
80
66
50
66

35
34
30
37
28
31
37
25

57
57
57
53
87
69
19
76
63
52
67

54
38
59
70
40
46
58
49

54
51
58
74
49
33
63
48
54
47

48
42
32
58
48
38
43
43
50
51

FAM

99
99
99
98
99
97
100
99
99
100
97

77
76
68
79
67
81
78
77

97
97
97
96
97
88
100
96
94
98
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66
60
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75
59
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68
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65
62
66
78
56
52
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67
63
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57
47
39
66
54
47
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57
58
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v1. If the general election for U.S. Congress were today, for whom would you vote? [IF UNDECIDED] If you had to decide today, which way

would you lean?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-31 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The Democratic candidate ...........ccccoeverieneinieieneeseereinns 47% 47% 91% 22% 3% 85% 59% 37% 58%
Lean the Democratic candidate............cccveurrneeniernienieniiniencinnns 2 1 3 3 * 2 - 2 6
The Republican candidate............ccvrvrvienninrnieeiesseeesseens 40 41 2 20 90 5 32 49 26
Lean the Republican candidate...........ccoveerrrverrreesriecseesinenns 2 2 1 2 3 * 1 2 3
Completely undecided...........ccocvereviereiececeee e 9 8 3 52 4 8 8 10 7
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo seesecssessesseeseeseessesessssssseneenee 48% 48 94 25 4 87 59 39 64
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...ctiiiieieeecereereeeiseseessessessesseeeeseesessssssseneenne 42 43 3 23 93 5 33 51 29

Q9. As you may know, there may be some new voting options for the November 2022 election in your state. For that election, if each of

these options were available in your state, which way would you be most likely to cast your ballot?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Voting in person on Election Day ..o, 44% 37% 37% 54% 44% 32% 47% 28%
Voting by mail or absentee ballot 32 42 36 19 29 34 30 52
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting Iocatlon ........................ 20 18 14 23 23 27 19 18
NOEVOING ..ttt 1 1 5 1 3 2 1 -
DONTKNOW ...t 3 2 8 2 2 5 2 2

BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31  Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
A0 oo 26% 35% 32% 33% 26% 19% 28% 29% 33% 26% 21%
SOME ..t 37 36 37 38 41 35 32 37 39 36 44
ATIE oo 21 18 20 15 20 27 21 19 18 22 20
NOthING oo 16 12 11 13 13 19 18 15 1 16 15
ALOT/SOME (NET)...c.vvmrererrerrneeseeeereenne 63% 70 69 71 67 54 60 66 72 61 65
BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Mostly POSIEIVE ...e.vereererere e 30% 27% 30% 22% 52% 23% 8% 48% 39% 26% 32%
Mostly Negative..........cveevrenceneereereireeieeens 30 34 33 35 7 23 58 8 26 35 19
Equal mix of positive and negative................. 24 28 25 28 24 32 20 24 21 24 30
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdEN ..o 16 11 12 15 17 22 14 20 13 15 19

Q10. [IF POSITIVEMIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you p—
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? w0 ma e
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prices
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o e n
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law  job recently country !
Q11. [IF NEGATIVEMIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you =~ s ccmer
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? :j:"::: oo 'Inf | at'l On
~ -forgiveness:

petiing paying o

MONEY 835 cverything ™™™

trump PFicES pay loa n debt """""" =
college g » economy

payers

oo spendmg trying |mmlgranon

always
approval

ukrame better
giving something
™ JOb e n
republicans




Global Strategy Group

35118 September Navigator #1

Page 6/28

Q12. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Republicans in Congress and what they are doing?

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Nov-22
ATt e 14% 19% 21% 19%
SOME oo 32 33 35 30
AT v 23 23 22 23
NOOING ..o 30 25 22 27
ALOT/SOME (NET)...covvvrerrirerisrinrinnirnenn, 47% 52 56 49

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
18% 8% 12% 16% 22% 13% 16%
32 30 34 34 36 32 24
25 26 21 21 20 24 26
25 36 34 29 22 31 33
50 37 46 50 58 45 40

Q13. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Republicans in Congress been:

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Nov-22
Mostly POSItIVE ........ccevieeeeiriceiceeieinn, 14% 16% 16% 17%
Mostly negative.........coevvvvvreenneesrinenn, 33 34 35 30
Equal mix of positive and negative.............. 21 25 25 25
Have heard nothing in past few days about
Republicans in Congress ..........ccoucveveeune, 31 25 23 29

Q14. [IF POSITIVEMIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress?

Q15. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
% 6% 26% 12% 23% 14% 13%
55 32 10 40 36 32 35
12 24 31 18 18 22 14
27 38 34 30 24 32 37
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TOPISSUES. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for President Joe Biden and Congress to focus on.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

INFIALION ... 55% 59% 43% 53% 1% 45% 47% 58% 60%
Jobs and the ECONOMY ........cvvieeiiccre e 43 44 37 40 52 39 36 44 53
Social Security and MediCare............cccoveeveeenierecniecesieseeeiennns 25 25 27 30 23 25 26 26 16
Climate change and the environment............cccocooveevinievieicniennns 25 25 37 27 11 21 30 25 27
Corruption in OVEIMMENL...........oueuiirirerienieireieeeseeseee e 24 23 15 26 35 15 13 28 16
HEAIN CAIE ... 24 24 28 28 18 28 27 23 26
IMMIGIAtioN ..o 23 25 7 21 42 7 17 27 17
ADOTION ... 22 27 34 18 10 32 23 20 24
ClME 1ottt ettt sttt 21 22 13 22 30 22 18 22 22
GUNS .ottt ettt 20 23 31 14 9 29 21 17 29
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in

UKFINE cv.voveieisiss ettt 19 19 14 22 23 11 17 21 14
The €Oronavirus PaNAEMIC ..........cevrerrvreerereeeereeiseesseeieeseeeeeeseeeenas 14 12 19 13 9 20 17 12 21
VOtNG FGNES....voceeceicesessse e 14 12 20 12 8 19 14 13 13
DEMOCIACY ..vvvvovvovirecereieiseesessstess st sss st ensnsans 13 12 20 1 6 18 20 12 10
EUCALION. ..o 12 10 15 15 9 11 15 13 9
SUENEI08NS.........ovvvcie e 10 9 14 1 5 19 14 8 12
OHNET ..ottt 2 2 1 6 3 1 2 3 4

MOSTFOCUSED. Which of these issues do you feel President Joe Biden and Congress are actually most focused on?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Climate change and the environment.............ccocvnrerninninininns 37% 36% 28% 35% 48% 21% 33% 42% 26%
SUENLI08NS.........cvveiicie st 37 44 30 31 46 26 31 40 37
ADOIEION ... 35 34 29 33 43 29 30 37 36
INFIALION ... 27 28 37 24 17 27 29 26 37
GUNS .ottt bttt 24 22 22 24 28 25 20 25 25
The coronavirus pandemic 23 21 25 26 20 28 21 22 24
Jobs and the 8CONOMY ..........ccceiiririeireese e 22 23 31 21 12 27 22 21 28
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in

UKIINE cvovvveeie ettt ettt 21 20 27 24 13 22 22 20 29
HEAIN CAIE ...t 13 12 18 13 7 21 20 10 10
VOtNG FIGOLS......ooreececiciee e 12 11 16 14 7 19 8 12 10
DEMOCTACY ..ottt 12 9 18 10 5 20 15 10 9
IMMIGrAtON........cvvveceee e 11 11 10 11 12 14 13 10 6
Social Security and MediCare.............coovvirieninienieereeiereieinns 1 10 15 10 6 12 16 10 11
Corruption in QOVEMMENL..........ccoevivereeirireiereese et ebenaas 10 7 11 7 9 11 13 9 7
ClME 1ottt ettt 6 6 7 6 5 13 9 4 6
EUCALION. ...t 6 7 8 4 5 6 9 6 3
T OSSR 6 5 2 10 9 2 4 7 5

EMOTIONS. Below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Biden
was elected.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Frustrated ..........cververienneneineenencneis 54% 58% 55% 61% 32% 52% 79% 31% 43% 60% 41%
UNEASY ..ot 49 51 49 52 26 50 74 29 33 55 38
ANGY oo 38 41 38 43 15 32 65 20 28 43 29
HOPEIUL ..o 37 37 36 34 65 30 8 56 40 32 52
SCAMEA ..o 33 35 33 35 15 30 54 18 24 37 27
EXhauSted. ..o 31 33 30 34 20 32 42 22 27 33 26
RENEVET. ... 24 23 24 23 43 23 3 34 25 22 27
Engaged and interested in taking action ....... 21 19 23 22 34 12 9 22 28 20 18
EXCHEA ..o 16 17 15 13 29 12 2 25 20 13 20
None Of these ..., 3 2 4 3 3 8 1 5 2 2 5

Q16. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Mostly focused on the right things................. 21% 20% 21% 19% 41% 7% 2% 35% 27% 18% 18%
Somewhat focused on the right things........... 25 24 25 24 39 30 8 38 27 21 38
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ....... 14 14 13 14 12 19 15 16 18 13 11
Mostly focused on the wrong things............... 36 36 36 38 5 31 72 7 23 44 27
NOESUE ... 4 5 6 5 3 14 3 4 6 4 6
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ...covvrevererereirneirnrirreens 46% 45 45 43 80 37 10 73 53 39 56
WRONG THINGS (NET) ...ovorverrrerneierireienenns 50 50 49 52 17 49 87 23 41 57 38
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Q17. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Mostly focused on the right things................. 18% 16% 17% 19% 6% 6% 34% 10% 17% 19% 14%
Somewhat focused on the right things........... 24 25 23 23 9 20 42 17 20 27 18
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ....... 15 15 15 16 18 22 10 16 20 14 21
Mostly focused on the wrong things.............. 36 38 37 36 61 31 8 49 37 33 41
NOESUFE ... 7 6 8 7 6 20 5 8 6 8 5
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....ccovveeiererinerreiieinns 42% 41 40 42 15 26 7 27 37 46 32
WRONG THINGS (NET) ...ccovvrrerrnerecereieenns 51 53 52 51 79 54 18 65 57 47 62
B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© LOWENING NEAITN CAIE COSIS ...t 51% 33 15
Aug-31 2022 52% 33 14
Aug-15 2022 52% 36 13
Aug-12022 50% 35 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 5 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 47% 17 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 71 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 79% 7 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 62% 23 15
Latest Data by Race White 44% 40 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 23 13
o Making sure public schools have the funding to pay for books, building repairs, and other
BXPENSES ..oocveveeseressssesssesese s eses e 50% 33 16
Dec-7 2021 52% 36 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 5 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 18 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 70 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 11 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 23 20
Latest Data by Race White 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 22 22
® ProteCting the MGt 10 VOIE..........oovvvvvvevcvcvcicvcccccccsccsssssssssssssssssss s 49% 37 14
Jun-14 2021 49% 38 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 5 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 42% 19 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 78 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 10 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 28 18
Latest Data by Race White 42% 44 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 65% 19 16
® THE ISSUE OF BAUCALION...........oooovvveveveveceveevescvsssssssss s 47% 37 16
Nov-8 2021 45% 37 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 6 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 20 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 76 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 8 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 28 17
Latest Data by Race White 41% 44 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 25 21
© CoMDbAting VOIEr SUPPIESSION.........cccvvvrrrrrrrisssesiisieeessssessssssssssissssssssse s 47% 35 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 6 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 16 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 74 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 9 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 29 17
Latest Data by Race White 40% 41 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 21 23
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
® Protecting AMeriCan dEMOCIACY ... 46% 41 13
Aug-31 2022 45% 41 14
Jan-24 2022 47% 42 11
Jan-10 2022 47% 40 14
Jun-14 2021 50% 39 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 7 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 24 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 83 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 13 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 32 16
Latest Data by Race White 38% 48 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 24 13
® Preventing VOIBI fTAUG.............ovovvvvvvvcecvcecvcvcvevcvcecevcssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnee 43% 41 15
Jun-14 2021 45% 41 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 9 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 27 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 82 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 12 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 34 17
Latest Data by Race White 37% 48 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 29 24
© LOWEIING ENEIGY COSES ....ooooeieeeeeeceeveseeeeeessssese e ssssssssssss s sssssss s ssssssss s ssssssssssss s 43% 41 16
Aug-31 2022 44% 40 16
Aug-15 2022 47% 40 13
Aug-12022 42% 42 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 9 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 30 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 81 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 74% 12 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 35 18
Latest Data by Race White 36% 48 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 34 15
© ReDUIAING the BCONOMY ... 4% 47 12
Aug-31 2022 41% 47 12
Aug-15 2022 42% 47 11
Aug-12022 41% 47 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 13 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 37 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 89 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 18 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 37 16
Latest Data by Race White 35% 55 10
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 37 15
O INFIALION.....oooove s 39% 46 15
Aug-31 2022 38% 47 15
Aug-15 2022 42% 47 12
Aug-12022 40% 48 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 12 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 37 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 86 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 15 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Race White 33% 53 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 49% 32 20
Q28. How confident are you in the state of American democracy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-27  Jun-14 2021 Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........ocveueeereneneneneeeseees 12% 10% 12% 20% 5% 5% 29% 22% 7% 1%
Somewhat confident..........cccevevieienieienieins 27 23 31 41 24 13 37 33 24 35
Somewhat UNEasy .........cceveeneeneeneineieireieeias 34 41 40 29 37 37 21 27 37 31
VEIY UNEASY......covireiiierireie e 27 26 17 10 34 45 13 18 32 23
CONFIDENT (NET)..ooiveeieiieiecieersese e, 39% 34 43 61 29 18 66 55 32 46
UNEASY (NET) .o 61 66 57 39 71 82 34 45 68 54
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Q29. How confident are you that your ballot in the previous presidential election was counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEry CONfIAENE. ..ot 44% 44% 67% 36% 20% 57% 45% 42% 36%
Somewhat CONfIAENT ..o 23 21 24 27 22 25 29 22 36
SOMEWNAL UNBASY .......cvvvirriieiciic et 14 16 4 15 24 9 1" 15 12
VEIY UNEASY......cvviieviririsiscieisisiei sttt sesnns 16 15 3 14 31 3 1" 19 10
Did not vote iN 2020 ..........ccoevrierreinineseseiee s 3 4 3 9 3 5 4 3 5
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o sssssesssssssssssessessessnes 67% 66 90 62 42 83 74 64 73
UNEASY (NET) ...ttt ssnes 29 30 7 29 55 12 22 33 22
Q30. How confident are you that your ballot in future elections will be counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-27  Nov-22  QOct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........oceereneneneneneeineees 38% 38% 40% 40% 56% 30% 20% 49% 47% 35% 33%
Somewhat confident..........ccocovevenrreiirininns 32 32 31 27 35 34 29 34 32 31 44
Not that confident ...........ccovverrrereirrninnen. 20 23 20 22 6 24 36 11 16 23 18
Not at all confident.........cocvvveerrerereirrireieen. 9 7 10 10 3 12 15 6 5 1 4
CONFIDENT (NET) ..oceurereeeerneeneereereesrererneens 70% 70 70 67 91 64 49 83 79 66 78
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..oovoveeeeeeirrereeeneene 30 30 30 33 9 36 51 17 21 34 22
Q31. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 Jun-14 2021  Apr-12  Sept-28 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
That people who have the right to
vote will be prevented from voting,
also known as voter suppression...... 44% 44% 46% 44% 67% 40% 19% 65% 52% 39% 44%
That people will cast votes illegally,
also known as voter fraud ................ 41 45 45 38 18 31 70 21 35 45 40
NEIthET ..o 15 11 9 18 15 29 11 14 13 16 16

Q32. As you may know, the general election for Congress, including the U.S. House and Senate, takes place on November 8th of this
year. Based on what you know, which do you expect to be true in November?

It will take longer than a day to know the outcomes of the election...................
We will know the outcomes of the election on election night or the day after.....
NOE SUIE ...

Sep-11
47%
38
14

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
44% 46% 52% 39% 43% 50% 49%
43 31 35 47 43 36 35
14 23 13 14 13 14 16

Q33. When it comes to ensuring confidence in the accuracy of the election results this November, which do you think is more important?

Taking all the time that is needed to count every single vote, even if it takes
days or even weeks to know who has won the election............ccoccovevinineene,

Counting the results quickly and announcing who has won soon after Election

DAY it
DON't KNOW ...ttt ettt

Q34. Who do you trust more to protect your rights and freedoms?

Joe Biden and the Democratic Party..........cccocveerneninnenncnesceseesenene,
The Republican Party ..ot
Don't KnoOw €n0UGh t0 SAY .......cuvuieiieieircieieiree e

Q35. Who do you trust more to protect your safety and security?

Joe Biden and the Democratic Party..........cccocoeereneninneneeesesceeseeseene,
The Republican Party..........ccouirrirreresee et
Don't KnoOw €n0UGh t0 SAY .......cuvrecieieireieieree et

Sep-11

1%

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
7% 67% 66% 66% 75% 72% 70%
15 15 28 23 16 20 20
8 18 6 1 9 8 10
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
87% 33% 5% 82% 59% 38% 58%
5 23 89 9 31 50 29
8 43 6 9 9 12 13
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
85% 25% 3% 80% 55% 35% 56%
5 31 9N 10 32 52 30
10 44 6 " 13 12 14
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Q36. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means they pose no threat at all to the country today and 10 means they pose an extremely severe
threat, how great of a threat do you think the Republican Party poses to the country today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
0 - NO threat @t @ll........covereveriereeieiriee s 17% 2% % 37% 3% 10% 21% %
OSSO 3 1 1 7 1 1 4 2
R E bRt 7 1 4 15 3 7 8 6
TSSO 6 2 3 11 4 5 6 8
ARt 5 2 7 9 3 4 6 7
5 - Moderate threat ..o 15 14 37 10 16 14 14 20
OO SOTO TR 3 4 5 2 5 2 3 9
T R R R bRt 6 7 11 2 9 7 5 8
. TSSO 10 16 9 4 12 8 11 6
Rt 6 10 5 1 9 10 5 7
10 - Extremely severe threat ........cocovcecerrciencccesse s 21 40 13 3 36 32 17 20
NOT A THREAT (0-3) .o essessessesseesesessessssssssssssseessessessssesenns 33% 7 14 69 1 23 40 23
MODERATE THREAT (4-7) ... isseeseeseeseeneeeesessssssssssessessssssesssssesenns 29 27 59 23 33 27 28 44
SEVERE THREAT (8-10)......eeceeereeeeeeirernenneeseeseeseeeissseessssssssesseesessessessessnes 37 66 27 8 56 50 33 33
THREAT (4-10)....c et sesessssssesseseese s ssesssssssssssssssessessessssnes 67% 93 86 31 89 77 60 77
MEAN L.ttt sttt 5.37 7.82 5.79 248 7.33 6.49 485 5.88

Q37. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means they pose no threat at all to the country today and 10 means they pose an extremely severe
threat, how great of a threat do you think the Democratic Party poses to the country today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
0 - NOthreat @t @ll........cceurevviierieiiereiee et 19% 37% 10% 2% 32% 25% 16% 19%
ettt 5 11 2 1 4 2 6 3
bRttt 7 12 8 2 6 7 8 8
K TE OO T OO POPRRRTRON 6 8 6 3 6 7 5 13
Qoo bRt 4 5 5 3 6 2 3 8
5 - Moderate threat ..o 16 14 31 14 19 18 15 12
Bttt ettt 2 1 4 2 2 2 2 1
T Rt 4 1 8 6 3 5 5 2
OO 8 5 8 13 8 9 8 13
SRS 5 3 4 9 4 3 6 6
10 - Extremely severe threat ... 23 5 14 45 10 20 26 15
NOT A THREAT (0-3) .o esesessseeseeeeessesssssesssssssssessessessssssenns 38% 67 26 8 48 41 35 43
MODERATE THREAT (4-7) ..ot cseenssseeseeeeeesesssssssssssssesssssssessssssenns 26 20 48 26 30 28 25 24
SEVERE THREAT (8-10) ......vuveeeeeeeeireereisernesneeseeeeeesesssesssssssssesssssesesssssesenns 36 12 26 67 22 32 40 33
THREAT (4-10)...eu et sesessssssssse e ssesssssesssssssssesssssessessnes 62% 33 74 92 52 59 65 57
MEAN L.ttt sttt 5.14 2.70 5.35 7.85 3.87 4.78 5.44 4.72

Q38. [IF 4-10 /10 ON REPUBLICAN PARTY THREAT SCALE] You indicated you perceive the Republican Party as a threat. Below are some
reasons why some might say they pose a threat to the country today. Please select the three that you think are the biggest reasons the
Republican Party poses a threat to the country today.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
They want to ban abortions and put women's health at risk ............ccocoovervvviens 42% 50% 35% 20% 39% 47% 42% 43%
They support dangerous, extreme groups like QAnon and the Proud Boys, a
white supremacist hate group ... 42 47 37 25 50 45 39 37
They support political violence like the riot at the U.S. Capitol on January 6th,
2027 . 37 43 26 26 35 33 38 36
They oppose common sense gun reforms that would make our schools,
houses of worship, and other public spaces more safe ..........c.ccveviererrirnnnenn, 34 39 25 26 33 39 34 30
They put special interests and their wealthy campaign donors ahead of
middle and working Class AMENICANS ........c.c.vurirerierirreeereeeeeseseee e 34 36 37 26 36 34 32 44
They want to harm our democracy by throwing out votes when they don't win
thE IECHON ... 30 35 24 18 30 33 30 22
They want to ban books and prevent the truth of American history from being
BAUGNE. .o 18 18 19 14 23 19 16 16
OBNET ..t 5 3 9 9 1 * 7 8
None of these are reasons that | think the Republican Party is a threat............. 9 3 12 26 8 5 10 9
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Q40. Thinking about the issues below....what are the most important things the government can do for you?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Protect your freedom t0 VOE .........cccveveieicriecsce e 43% 44% 35% 44% 39% 30% 48% 25%
Protect you from CHME ..o 37 23 33 53 31 32 38 45
Protect your wages and benefits...........ccceveveercnieicsieccsiecsinnns 34 32 26 38 36 36 33 34
Protect you from price gouging by big corporations..............ceeeereereenee 31 30 38 31 28 27 32 36
Protect your health ............cooiiirriece e 29 36 29 22 32 30 28 43
Protect you from gun VIOIENCe ..o 27 40 19 15 38 30 25 36
Protect you from climate change...........coocvevirnininncnieccrcecrnne 24 35 27 10 22 26 24 27
Protect your ability to retire with dignity...........ccooeveninniiinie 23 21 22 26 17 23 25 16
Protect you from becoming unemployed............ccovenineererienininininnns 12 10 9 14 18 15 9 12
Protect you from pollUtion.............ccorueerienerecrce e 8 9 11 5 10 1 7 10
None of these are important o Me..........ccoevenniencnieeeae 3 2 9 2 3 3 3 1
B4. Below is a list of those same issues. Please indicate which party you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Protecting you from CliMate ChANGE.............vvvvvvvcvevevevceceveeverceeeesevevseesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssee 52% 28 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 4 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 45% 12 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 61 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 9 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 24 20
Latest Data by Race White 47% 33 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 12 28
@ Protecting you from POIULION ...t 50% 30 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 6 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 13 50
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 63 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 10 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 24 19
Latest Data by Race White 44% 36 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 18 20
© Protecting your fTEEAOM L0 VOB ..........ovcvvvevvvvvcecvcecvcerreveesesseseeerssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssee 48% 41 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 23 38
Latest Data by Party Rep % 86 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 82% 10 8
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 32 12
Latest Data by Race White 41% 49 10
Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 26 16
© ProteCtiNg YOUIr NBAIN ...t 48% 37 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 5 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 15 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 79 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 8 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 30 16
Latest Data by Race White 41% 44 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 19 21
© Protecting you fTOmM QU VIOIBNCE..........ovvvcvevcvevevevevevevevseesevessessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 47% 39 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 7 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 18 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 81 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 12 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 34 13
Latest Data by Race White 42% 46 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 42% 27 31
o Protecting you from price gouging by big COMPOrations ..................cwicveeenenessssssssssissessseesess 45% 36 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 80% 6 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 19 47
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 76 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 14 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 27 17
Latest Data by Race White 39% 43 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 24 28
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B4. Below is a list of those same issues. Please indicate which party you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Protecting your wages and DENETILS ... sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 44% 40 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 6 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 25 44
Latest Data by Party Rep % 82 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 74% 10 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 53% 31 16
Latest Data by Race White 38% 47 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 52% 29 19
o Protecting your ability to retire With dignity...............ccooieieeoeeieeceeecesssees e 44% 39 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 6 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 22 47
Latest Data by Party Rep % 81 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 13 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 30 16
Latest Data by Race White 37% 45 17
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 25 28
@ Protecting you from CHIME........ccc.voioriescsesscesoeses oot 41% 44 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 8 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 34 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 87 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 12 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 35 14
Latest Data by Race White 34% 52 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 28 25
o Protecting you from becoming UNEMPIOYEA..............cvvvvvevvvvveveverevereeereeessseeesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 40% 39 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 6 20
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 25 49
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 81 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 10 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 35 18
Latest Data by Race White 33% 46 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 44% 29 28
Switching subjects...
CORONAEXPECT. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
THe WOISE IS OVET ..o 62% 62% 62% 55% | 59%  62%  67% 43% 52%  68%  54%
The worst is yet to Come ........c.ccocverervininnes 22 21 21 27 24 18 22 41 34 16 29
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccoererrereieene 15 18 17 18 18 21 1 16 14 15 17
Q51. Have you received the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes, full dOSE .....vvuverrerereeeeee s 71% 71% 73% 73% | 80% 70%  61% 65% 3% 1%  87%
Yes, partial doSe........coccovevirierienierininnns 4 5 5 3 5 2 3 7 9 3 4
NO oottt 25 24 23 23 15 27 36 27 18 27 9
YES (NET) oo 75% 76 77 77 85 73 64 73 82 73 91
Q52. [IF FULLY VACCINATED] Have you also received a booster shot of the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-1 Apr-4 Mar-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
YES oottt st 74% 73% 72% 73% 78%  70%  69% 71% 68%  75% 80%
NO .ottt 26 27 28 27 22 30 31 29 32 25 20
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PANDEMICPERSONAL. Thinking about yourself personally and the way you go about your life...would you say the pandemic is over for

you, or is it still impacting your life in significant ways?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-15 Aug-1 Jul-18 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The pandemic is completely over for me......... 21% 21% 19% 20% 10% 16% 35% 15% 13% 24% 11%
The pandemic is mostly over for me ................ 35 34 31 29 35 39 33 27 37 36 32
The pandemic is still impacting my life in
some significant Ways ..........ccccvevverrerrivennnnn. 30 30 32 33 39 27 20 41 33 27 38
The pandemic is still impacting my life in
many significant ways ..........cccoeoveerereerniennns 1" 11 14 12 12 12 10 13 14 10 15
NOESUFE ..., 3 4 5 7 3 6 2 5 3 3 4
PANDEMIC IS COMPLETELY/MOSTLY
OVER (NET) eoreceeeeereereiseecneeneeneeeeessesseees 56% 54 50 49 45 55 68 41 49 60 43
PANDEMIC IS STILL IMPACTING MY LIFE
(NET) o ssessesens 41 42 46 45 51 38 30 54 47 37 53
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEllENt ... 5% 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 13% 9% 2% 5%
GOO......coevieiereeieiee et 21 21 18 17 32 20 8 29 33 17 21
NOt SO GOOT ... 38 39 38 38 42 37 34 38 32 39 47
POOT .ot 35 35 40 40 16 36 55 18 25 40 26
NOE SUME ..o 2 2 1 1 2 4 * 3 1 2 1
POSITIVE (NET) oo 25% 24 21 20 39 22 10 42 42 20 26
NEGATIVE (NET) ..o 73 74 77 79 58 73 90 55 57 78 73
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31  Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better.............c........ 18% 19% 19% 12% 31% 14% 6% 29% 22% 17% 9%
The economy is staying the same................. 22 21 19 16 30 25 12 33 25 19 31
The economy is getting Worse...........cccoveeuee 55 57 59 69 33 55 81 34 49 60 57
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccoererrrereienene 5 3 3 3 6 7 2 5 4 5 3

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........cooevenernernenienenieenn, 10% 8% 11% 9% 15% 9% 5% 21% 14% 8% 10%
Somewhat confident............ccrvererreriirriinnns 27 25 25 27 36 30 17 34 38 25 31
Somewhat UNEASY .........eveeeeerrereeeerrererneens 32 34 32 32 28 29 38 26 22 35 28
VEIY UNEASY.....couvervieereciecireriereiseieeieens 28 30 28 29 18 29 38 17 25 30 27
NOESUME ... 2 3 4 3 2 4 2 2 1 3 3
CONFIDENT (NET)...covvvnerrmeerecererenericnnieenens 38% 34 36 36 52 39 22 55 52 33 41
UNEASY (NET) oo 60 63 60 61 46 57 76 42 47 65 56
Q53. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Going up, a significant amount...............cc..... 76% 82% 80% 82% 68% 76% 84% 64% 68% 80% 70%
Going up, a normal amount.............cceevenen. 14 12 13 12 20 10 8 19 16 11 22
Staying about the same...........ccccoeverrrerrienen. 7 4 4 4 9 9 5 12 10 6 4
GOING AOWN ... 2 1 1 1 2 3 2 3 4 1 2
Don't know enough t0 Say ........ccocvereercenennen. 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1
GOING UP (NET) oo 89% 94 93 94 88 86 92 83 84 91 93
Q54. Do you feel the price of gas is going up?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes -- the price of gas is going up a lot.......... 37% 36% 54% 58% 29% 33% 48% 39% 41% 36% 36%
Yes -- the price of gas is going up
SOMEWNAL ... 32 33 27 24 33 38 30 37 32 31 42
No -- the price of gas is not going up that
MUCK ..o 18 21 12 11 24 15 13 18 21 18 17
No -- the price of gas is not going up atall.... 12 10 7 6 14 15 9 6 6 15 6
YES (NET)oocveeeieeneeecrecsersesssesseeeseenns 70% 69 81 83 62 70 78 76 73 67 77
NO (NET).cvoermereeerineeneeseiecesesssessssssnies 30 31 19 17 38 30 22 24 27 33 23
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Q55. Thinking more about gas prices in your community...compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a
feW WEEKS @g0......cvverrceerirerierieieieieenae 14% 12% 19% 24% 13% 10% 17% 23% 20% 12% 12%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you
were a few Weeks ago ..o 23 18 17 22 23 22 24 31 30 20 32
Paying somewhat less for gas than you
were a few Weeks ago ..o, 47 56 50 45 41 52 51 31 35 51 43
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a
few WEEKS @g0......cevrvrereiniereirerereeeies 9 9 8 4 14 9 5 6 10 10 6
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccocrevrvreienen. 6 5 6 6 9 8 3 10 5 6 7
MORE (NET) ..o 38% 30 36 46 36 3 42 54 50 32 44
LESS (NET) ..o 56 64 57 49 55 61 56 36 45 62 49

Q56. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the new legislation called the Inflation Reduction Act passed by Democrats in

Congress and signed by President Biden?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
20% 17% 21% 18% 23% 20% 16%
45 39 36 46 47 39 44
21 25 25 18 19 24 22
15 20 18 18 1" 17 17
65 55 57 64 70 59 61

Q57. As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new legislation that has been passed by Congress is called the Inflation Reduction Act,
which will give Medicare the power to negotiate lower drug prices, bring down health insurance premiums, and invest in clean energy
like wind and solar power. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1
Strongly SUPPOTt .......ceueverereieeeeereereereirereeens 36% 39% 37% 36%
Somewhat SUPPOrt ........cc.ccviverciireieeieieian 28 28 27 30
Somewhat OpPOSE........ccocveveieciireieiirerieians 10 9 9 9
Strongly OPPOSE ......ecveverecvireieeieieeieieeii 15 15 17 15
NOESUFE ... 10 8 9 10
SUPPORT (NET).....ceoeeereerreerereeeeseeeneennes 64% 67 65 65
OPPOSE (NET)....cucereeereereeserereeeseeeneennes 26 24 26 24
Switching subjects...
Q58. Have you ever or do you currently have student loan debt?
Sep-11  Aug-31 Feb-7 Dec-14
| have never had any student loan debt......... 58% 57% 61% 60%
| used to have student loan debt, but | paid it
Off et 22 24 20 19
| currently have student loan debt.................. 20 19 19 20

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
63% 26% 8% 55% 44% 32% 36%
26 35 29 27 32 27 36
4 12 17 8 10 1 7
1 12 33 2 8 20 11
5 16 13 8 6 1 10
90 60 37 82 76 59 72
5 23 50 10 17 31 18
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
54% 52% 64% 46% 57% 60% 54%
23 25 21 21 22 22 24
23 23 16 33 20 17 23

Q59. As you may know, the Biden administration announced it will be canceling up to $10,000 in federal student loan debt for borrowers
who make less than $125,000 a year. Do you support or oppose this proposal?

Sep-11
SHONGIY SUPPOT ....vvvrveirieicietei e 36%
SOMEWNAE SUPPOME ......vuvreiciireieie s 23
SOMEWNAE OPPOSE......erveerreicecieie e 10
SHONGIY OPPOSE -.evvrvrrririeeicireireiereee et seeeees 25
NOESUME ..ot 6
SUPPORT (NET)....oucviieriereriermeiseieesseeessesssesssessssssssssssssesenesons 59%

OPPOSE (NET).....coiiiisininsisesessssi s 35

Aug-31
40%
19
12
24

4

60
36

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
58% 25% 16% 60% 52% 30% 30%
26 30 18 28 25 21 30
6 12 14 4 8 11 13
6 24 46 2 11 31 24
4 8 6 6 4 6 3
83 56 33 88 77 52 60
12 36 60 7 20 42 37
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Q60A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Supporters of canceling some student debt who say Pell Grants are usually
loans given to families making less than $60,000 a year to send their children
to college. Providing additional student loan forgiveness for Pell Grant
recipients is reducing the financial burden the most for working and middle
Class fAMINIES .......cvveererrireise s 52% 75% 35% 31% 80% 58% 46% 56%
Opponents of student loan forgiveness who say it is just another government
handout and massive spending package that will make all taxpayers pay the
bill for those who were financially irresponsible while sending the costs of
everyday goods through the ro0f.............ccvinneeis 35 16 38 55 12 30 39 36
INOE SUFE ..ottt bbb 13 9 27 13 8 1 14 8
Q60B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Supporters of canceling some student debt who say Pell Grants are usually
loans given to families making less than $60,000 a year to send their children
to college. Providing additional student loan forgiveness for Pell Grant
recipients is reducing the financial burden the most for working and middle
ClaSS fAMINIES .......vvurecireiee e 48% 67% 47% 28% 64% 56% 44% 48%
Opponents of student loan forgiveness who say if student loan debt is
forgiven, Americans will rightly think that the next time debt gets too high, it
will simply be erased. This will cause an excessive amount of borrowing with
the expectation the debt will be canceled, and will allow colleges to further
raise their tUIIoN rates. ..o 35 18 27 57 19 29 39 39
INOE SUFE ..ottt 16 15 26 15 17 15 16 14
Qé1c. [SPLIT ¢] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Supporters of canceling some student debt who say that between the
pandemic and inflation, repaying loans is now even tougher for those with
student loan debt. By canceling student loan debt, tens of millions of
Americans will be better able to handle rising COStS ..........ccoenerrnininnininis 50% 1% 52% 26% 69% 58% 44% 57%
Opponents of student loan forgiveness who say it is just another government
handout and massive spending package that will make all taxpayers pay the
bill for those who were financially irresponsible while sending the costs of
everyday goods through the ro0f.............cvrnne s 39 19 30 65 21 32 44 36
INOE SUFE .ottt 1 10 17 9 10 10 11 7
Q61D. [SPLIT D] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Supporters of canceling some student debt who say that between the
pandemic and inflation, repaying loans is now even tougher for those with
student loan debt. By canceling student loan debt, tens of millions of
Americans will be better able to handle rising COStS ..........ccoovrmrernrevenennnn: 51% 74% 39% 27% 70% 63% 45% 49%
Opponents of student loan forgiveness who say if student loan debt is
forgiven, Americans will rightly think that the next time debt gets too high, it
will simply be erased. This will cause an excessive amount of borrowing with
the expectation the debt will be canceled, and will allow colleges to further
raise their tUIIoN rates. ..o 37 16 40 59 18 24 42 44
INOE SUFE .ottt 12 9 21 14 12 13 13 7

Q62. One more time... would you support or oppose the federal government canceling a portion of federal student loan borrowers' debt?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
55% 25% 13% 58% 48% 28% 32%
27 27 20 31 26 23 25
6 13 16 5 9 12 13
6 23 45 1 13 30 24
6 12 5 5 4 7 7
82 52 34 89 74 51 57
12 36 61 6 22 42 37
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Q62X. One more time... As you may know, the Biden administration announced it will be canceling up to $10,000 in federal student loan

debt for borrowers who make less than $125,000 a year. Do you support or oppose this proposal?

SEONGIY SUPPOIL ...t
SOMEWhaLt SUPPOI .......ocvuviieicicie et
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......cvereivirriricie et sbenaas
SEONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt b
NOESUPE ...t

SUPPORT (NET)..oorereeeseesessrssesseeessesssrsssssseessesseessrssrens
OPPOSE (NET)...coreeseesesseseerssesssessesseeessesssessseseersseesseesn

Switching topics...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
34% 56% 23% 13% 60% 45% 28% 33%
24 24 31 21 27 29 22 27
10 8 11 13 6 10 11 10
25 6 22 47 1 12 31 25
7 6 14 6 6 3 7 5
58% 81 53 34 87 74 51 60
35 14 33 60 7 22 42 35

B5. Below is a list of some theories that some people believe, and other people don't believe. For each theory, please indicate whether

you think it is true or false.

o Climate change is mostly a result of human activity, not

because of natural patterns in the environment....................
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

e The government is hiding information from the public about

the existence of UFOQ'S ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

e The coronavirus originated in wild animals and spread to

AUMANS ..o s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Donald Trump should be president of the United States

right now because he legitimately won the election in 2020...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Many politicians and members of the media belong to a
secret group of elites who control the world, sexually abuse

children, and worship the devil.........ccccooeeevvvvecciiieseeeeeeeieees
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

TRUE FALSE
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely
28% 32 16 15
42% 35 8 6
24% 33 12 12
13% 27 25 26
31% 36 13 9
36% 34 13 13
25% 3 17 17
44% 29 11 8
19% 34 18 16
15% 34 18 19
17% 3 16 13
23% 35 18 13
29% 26 13 16
26% 34 18 13
15% 35 19 17
17% 35 17 10
13% 26 17 25
18% 30 13 19
8% 26 18 18
8% 21 22 33
17% 23 19 20
16% 30 14 24
11% 26 18 26
17% 35 13 19
17% 15 9 50
5% 6 4 80
7% 12 12 53
34% 26 14 16
7% 1 6 65
15% 16 12 50
20% 15 10 47
13% 11 3 66
9% 19 18 43
7% 14 16 54
4% 20 11 44
12% 23 24 31
13% 21 12 42
14% 29 19 34
7% 17 19 45
6% 18 19 44
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70%
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Switching topics...

B5. Below is a list of some theories that some people believe, and other people don't believe. For each theory, please indicate whether
you think it is true or false.

TRUE FALSE Not NET
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely sure TRUE FALSE

o The moon landing that was broadcast to the world was not

actually filmed and broadcast from the moon............cccccoc... 7% 10 15 53 15 17% 68
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 9 15 53 15 17% 67

Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 10 13 51 20 16% 63

Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 1" 17 53 12 17% 71

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 13 19 31 22 28% 50

Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 17 15 42 17 27% 56

Latest Data by Race White 5% 8 15 59 13 13% 74

Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 15 17 48 17 18% 65

o The coronavirus vaccine was created to implant computer

chips in people in order to track or control them.................... 4% 10 13 66 7 14% 78
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 8 8 74 4 13% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 9 10 68 12 10% 78
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 13 19 55 9 18% 74
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 16 17 51 8 25% 67
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 18 9 61 5 25% 70
Latest Data by Race White 3% 7 12 69 8 11% 81
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 14 13 68 4 14% 81
o Birds are actually drones operated by the United States
government to spy on American Citizens...........cccoooeeerrrreerevvveeens 4% 6 10 75 5 10% 85
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 6 8 76 5 11% 84
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 5 9 76 9 7% 84
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 6 13 73 5 10% 86
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 15 9 62 8 21% 71
Latest Data by Race Hisp 11% 1" 16 59 4 21% 75
Latest Data by Race White 3% 4 9 80 5 6% 89
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 6 1" 73 7 8% 85

Switching topics...

B6. Below is a list of some items related to schools and our education system. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat | Not
Very Some | that all | sure = CONCERNED  NOT
© SCNOOI SNOOLINGS .....oovvvvvvvvvvevcvcicvsiisissesssssssssssssssss s 69% 20 6 3 3 89% 9
Latest Data by Party Dem | 80% 12 3 2 3 92% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 62% 24 6 4 4 86% 10
Latest Data by Party Rep | 57% 29 10 3 2 86% 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 73% 17 5 2 3 90% 7
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 68% 18 6 5 3 86% 1
Latest Data by Race White | 67% 21 7 2 2 89% 9
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 78% 16 1 3 2 94% 4
o [SPLIT A] Books being banned because people disagree with the

CONMEBNE.....cocore s 60% 23 8 5 4 83% 13
Latest Data by Party Dem | 66% 22 4 3 5 88% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 48% 25 14 4 9 73% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 57% 24 10 8 2 81% 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 28 1 5 9 85% 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 54% 26 7 6 80% 13
Latest Data by Race White | 62% 22 9 5 3 83% 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 52% 27 14 1 6 79% 16

o [SPLIT B] People with extreme viewpoints dictating what can be taught
IN TE ClASSIOOM........cvvrrrcricerrressmerrrssesesres s 58% 25 8 4 5 83% 12
Latest Data by Party Dem | 58% 24 8 6 4 82% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind | 55% 26 6 3 9 81% 10
Latest Data by Party Rep | 59% 27 9 2 4 85% 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 52% 26 10 9 4 78% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 43% 32 12 9 4 76% 21
Latest Data by Race White | 62% 24 7 2 4 87% 9
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 40% 27 14 6 14 66% 20
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Switching topics...

B6. Below is a list of some items related to schools and our education system. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

o [SPLIT A] Schools not doing enough to explain America's complete

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Underfunding of public SChOOIS...................covvvvvvevrrerrrerrrrrrrrrersssssssssssresssssssssssssnnen
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Record numbers of teachers vacancies and not enough teachers to

teach the number of students in SCNOOIS..........coooovoviereieeeieieieieieeeeeee
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT B] Schools not doing enough to explain America's complete
history, including policies like segregation and our criminal justice

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT B] Schools aren't doing enough to make sure students succeed
because they don't have the resources in public education with overly

large class sizes and low teacher Pay...............errrrerersssssneeeen
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT B] Explicit books and radical ideas about gender and sexuality

being taught to young schoolChildren.....................cccoomrceeeevevvveeeisseseseeeee,
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT A] Schools aren't doing enough to make sure students succeed

because they're too focused on political correctness................eeeen
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

CONCERNED NOT
Not Not at

Very Some | that all
50% 29 10 5
56% 27 9 4
33% 37 14 5
49% 29 10 7
66% 18 6 5
44% 32 11 1
49% 31 10 5
37% 39 13 4
50% 32 9 5
60% 27 6 3
47% 33 7 5
38% 38 14 7
61% 25 5 4
51% 25 16 4
48% 34 9 5
47% 38 10 2
49% 35 8 4
56% 31 5 3
42% 36 10 5
42% 39 10 5
58% 25 10 2
39% 40 13 3
48% 36 7 4
50% 35 6 4
42% 34 11 8
49% 34 8 5
39% 36 8 7
35% 33 16 1
51% 28 7 10
41% 36 8 8
40% 35 13 8
41% 22 17 5
42% 36 11 5
54% 30 8 2
36% 46 5 3
30% 39 16 9
56% 30 5 5
40% 32 18 4
39% 37 11 5
51% 34 6 2
41% 23 11 20
21% 27 15 31
28% 27 13 19
67% 19 5 7
33% 30 16 16
29% 34 16 17
45% 21 8 21
32% 23 19 18
40% 34 11 9
31% 33 16 14
41% 30 10 4
49% 35 6 4
43% 32 8 9
44% 31 13 8
39% 34 12 9
32% 48 5 6
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Switching topics...

B6. Below is a list of some items related to schools and our education system. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat | Not
Very Some | that all sure = CONCERNED  NOT
o [SPLIT A] Parents won't have enough say in what their kids are learning| 37% 26 20 13 4 63% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 23% 20 30 22 5 44% 52
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 27 20 14 9 58% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep | 56% 31 9 3 1 87% 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 26 18 10 9 64% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 45% 23 16 1" 5 69% 27
Latest Data by Race White | 37% 26 21 14 2 63% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 32% 25 23 1" 9 57% 34
o Learning loss from at-home learning during the pandemic...................... 35% 37 15 7 6 72% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 41 15 7 5 73% 22
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 32 18 8 11 63% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep | 40% 34 14 6 5 75% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 36% 35 14 7 7 71% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 35 13 7 4 76% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 38 15 7 6 73% 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 35% 35 19 4 7 70% 23
o Too much Critical Race Theory being taught...............cccvvvvvvvevvvvrvrerrrerene 35% 18 11 23 13 53% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 17% 14 15 39 16 31% 53
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 21 8 19 20 53% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 56% 21 9 5 8 78% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 26% 16 16 31 11 43% 46
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 34% 19 15 20 11 53% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 17 10 22 13 55% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 26 11 18 22 50% 29
o Transgender children participating in SChool SPOrtS .......cccooovvrrevvvvvvvvveeiin, 28% 22 17 28 6 49% 45
Latest Data by Party Dem | 16% 14 21 43 6 31% 64
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 25 16 28 12 44% 44
Latest Data by Party Rep | 43% 29 13 1" 4 72% 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 25% 20 18 31 6 46% 49
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 20 18 31 5 46% 49
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 22 17 27 6 51% 44
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 18% 32 21 22 6 51% 43
Qs81. How big of an issue do you think gun violence is in the United States?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-13  May-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A CIISIS covvvvvrveeesseeeesensesse sttt sssssnes 47% 51% 45% 70% 36% 24% 64% 56%  42% 54%
A major issue, but not @ Crisis ..........ccreuverrencnereinennns 25 23 26 19 33 31 22 20 27 32
A somewhat SErioUS ISSUE...........cceureerereereerereerereererneeens 17 14 19 8 19 27 10 16 19 12
Not that serious an iSSUE..........ccooeureeineeninirerineneinenns 9 10 8 2 7 16 3 6 10 3
Don't know enough t0 Say ........ccooeereeeineerienieereinieneinenns 2 2 2 1 5 2 2 2 2 -
A SERIOUS ISSUE (NET) ...ovvrverererrerneerensessssssnesnees 72% 74 71 89 69 55 86 76 69 85
Qs82. How big of an issue do you think mass shootings are in the United States?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-13  May-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
A CTISIS .ot 52% 58% 44% 73% 45% 32% 64% 57%  49% 60%
A major issue, but not @ Crisis ..........ccrevvevercrniricrneenne 25 22 27 18 24 32 20 25 25 26
A somewhat SErioUS ISSUE.........ccvvrererrirererereeeireenserenees 15 14 20 6 19 23 11 12 16 11
Not that serious an iSSUE..........cccereenerincirieeneinenas 7 4 6 1 8 12 3 4 8 3
Don't know enough t0 Say ........coeereeeineerienieircinieneinenns 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 2 2 -
A SERIOUS ISSUE (NET) ...ovvvvvrerrieeresiesierssssssnsannes 7% 80 72 91 69 64 84 81 74 86
Qs83. Do you think gun laws in the United States should be stronger, less strong, or kept the same as they are now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Jun-27 Jun-13  May-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHIONGET ..o 64% 64% 66% 58% 86% 55%  41% 78% 69% 60% 74%
LSS SHONG ....vvvvevvreeriieeeeeeise e 12 13 10 18 6 19 18 10 18 12 9
Kept the SAME ......ccvvverereeeerreieeeeeenn, 24 23 24 24 8 27 41 12 13 28 17
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Switching subjects...

ABORTION_POSITION. When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Strongly pro-ChoiCe .........c.ccvveererrercrrereinens 43% 45% 42% 43% 68% 38% 17% 54% 43% 41% 48%
Somewhat pro-choice...........ccccvivereirirninnnes 16 18 17 19 13 22 18 17 22 15 25
Somewhat pro-life ... 13 14 13 13 6 13 20 8 15 14 10
Strongly pro-life .......ccoevvevvermeneeinerecreinenns 21 19 21 20 7 1" 39 12 13 24 13
Don't know enough to say .......ccccovevvirieenne. 7 4 7 6 6 16 6 8 8 6 5
PRO-CHOICE (NET) ....ccvvvrmevecererineriinieinns 59% 63 60 62 81 60 35 71 65 56 73
PRO-LIFE (NET) ... 34 33 34 33 13 24 60 20 27 38 23

OVERTURNROE_SUPPORT. As you may know, the Supreme Court recently decided to overturn Roe v. Wade, eliminating the federal right

to an abortion as a result. Do you approve or disapprove of the Supreme Court eliminating federal protections for abortion?

Sep-11  Aug-15 Aug-1 Jul-18
Strongly approve ........cc.eeeeeeereeneereereineeeinneenn, 25% 24% 24% 27%
Somewhat approve ... 13 13 14 13
Somewhat diSapprove...........cccoevererneererieenes 10 10 9 7
Strongly diSapProve.........ccceveeveenererneererinnnens 44 44 46 43
NOESUME ... 8 9 8 10
APPROVE (NET)...ooovviieiierireiineiseiseieeeeen 38% 36 38 40
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvverrieireieeeeeereenne 54 54 54 51

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
9% 16% 46% 17% 25% 27% 19%
8 13 18 14 14 12 12
7 14 12 15 13 8 12
70 40 16 45 43 44 52
6 17 8 10 6 8 5
17 29 64 30 39 39 31
7 54 28 60 56 52 64

Qs85. Regardless of how you plan to vote in November...Does this news about the Supreme Court overturning Roe v. Wade make you

feel more or less motivated to vote?

Sep-11  Aug-15 Aug-1 Jul-18
Much more motivated to vote..........cccccveveeene, 43% 42% 43% 43%
Somewhat more motivated to vote.................. 14 15 15 14
Makes no difference........cccovvverevevcevrenrennns 39 40 37 38
Somewhat less motivated to vote.................... 2 1 3 2
Much less motivated to vote..........ccccevevveene, 2 2 2 3
MORE MOTIVATED (NET) ....cocveeiercririernnn, 57% 57 58 57
LESS MOTIVATED (NET).....ccovevevererierrrierenn, 4 3 5 5

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
60% 22% 30% 47% 46% 43% 34%
15 14 13 14 18 13 21
20 54 55 30 30 41 39
2 5 1 4 3 1 6
3 4 1 5 3 2 -
74 37 43 61 64 56 55
5 9 2 9 6 3 6

Qs6. As you may know, many women use apps and search engines to keep track of their reproductive health - including tracking their
menstrual cycles. However, these kinds of apps and search engines do not protect this data, and can sell or share a woman's data to
anybody or any organization. This could include information like a woman missing her period due to pregnancy or seeking out abortion
services, which could in turn be used to prove a criminal case against her in states where abortion is banned.

Knowing this, would you support or oppose Congress passing a law making it illegal for these apps and search engines to sell or share

this data?

SHONGIY SUPPOI ...ttt
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.....cvveeiriieieiiee ettt
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt ettt
INOE SUIB ..ot

SUPPORT (NET)...oreeresessessessessrsesseseessesseesesssssessessessessesseese
OPPOSE (NET).c.oreeeeseeseteesessessesseesseseseessessessessessessessesseeseese

Switching subjects...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
60% 46% 35% 43% 42% 50% 52%
10 18 19 15 15 15 15
6 6 10 10 14 6 6
13 11 17 13 19 14 11
10 20 18 18 10 14 17
71 64 54 58 58 65 67
19 17 27 24 32 21 16

Qs8s. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the FBI serving a search warrant on former President Donald Trump's home at

Mar-a-Lago?
Sep-11
AOt oo 40%
SOME oot ettt 37
ATIE oo 15
NOTNING oo 7

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
42% 32% 41% 34% 38% 42% 33%
36 38 39 34 38 37 44
15 18 15 21 17 14 15
8 13 6 11 7 6 8
77 70 79 68 76 79 76
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Qs89. As you may know, the FBI recently served a search warrant on former President Donald Trump's home at Mar-a-Lago. Do you

support or oppose the FBI serving a search warrant on Trump's home?

Sep-11
SHrONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt 42%
SOMEWhALt SUPPOIL .......ovvircviecieiise e 12
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......cveveiiciieieieesee ettt 10
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt 26
NOESUPE ...t 9
SUPPORT (NET)...ceueereerrereieeineeneereereeseesesssesnessesseesesseesesssssessssssenees 55%
OPPOSE (NET)....oveeeeereirereerneeneeneeneeeesesessssssessesssesesssssessssseseneenee 36

Aug-15
42%
11

8
30
9

53
38

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
74% 35% 8% 60% 46% 38% 46%
15 13 10 20 21 10 19
4 10 17 6 9 11 8
2 21 54 5 16 32 18
5 21 11 9 8 10 10
88 48 18 80 67 48 65
6 3 71 11 25 42 26

Q90A. [SPLIT A] There are reports that at least one reason the FBI served a search warrant on former President Donald Trump's home at
Mar-a-Lago is because Trump had possession of sensitive, highly classified documents that contained intelligence about nuclear
weapons programs in foreign countries. Knowing this, do you support or oppose the FBI serving a search warrant on Trump's home?

SEONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL ...ttt
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......uverviiirieietr ettt
SEONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt sttt bbbt
INOE SUPE ...

SUPPORT (NET)..corereeeseeserssesssesssessesssesssessseesessseessesssesssessesssesssees
OPPOSE (NET).erevreeeeeserseerssessseessessesssesssessessssssseessrssessseesseessesserses

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
80% 37% 9% 1% 47% 41% 51%
1 16 17 15 17 13 23
2 11 17 3 6 11 4
2 17 46 4 17 26 17
5 19 11 7 13 9 6
91 53 26 86 64 54 74
4 29 63 7 24 37 21

Q90B. [SPLIT B] There are reports that at least one reason the FBI served a search warrant on former President Donald Trump's home at
Mar-a-Lago is because Trump had possession of sensitive, highly classified documents that contained intelligence about nuclear
weapons programs in foreign countries. Knowing this, do you think Donald Trump should be allowed to run for President of the United

States again, if he chooses?

Definitely should be allowed ..o
Probably should be allowed ..o
Probably should not be allowed ...........c.ccceeviernineeeeee s
Definitely should not be allowed...........ccceverinrnireeee s
INOE SUMB ..ot

SHOULD BE ALLOWED (NET) .....ccouiueiieeeremieiireemicemesseseeseeesesssseesessssenns
SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED (NET)......coeeiemeiireeeiremeeiiseeeeeeesseseseeeeseesenns

Changing topics...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
13% 22% 58% 24% 26% 36% 20%
11 15 14 20 18 11 4
10 12 7 9 7 9 18
62 38 10 39 43 35 50
5 14 11 8 7 9 8
23 36 72 44 44 47 24
72 50 17 48 50 44 68

Q93. Do you support or oppose creating a national paid family and medical leave program that allows people to continue to earn a portion
of their pay while taking time away from work for serious medical issues? This would include procedures like surgery or cancer
treatment, to care for a seriously ill sick or disabled family member, or to care for a newborn or newly adopted child.

Sep-11
SErONGIY SUPPOM ... 53%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT ...t 26
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......eveieeiriiiieteieeie ettt 6
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt 6
NOE SUIB .. 9
SUPPORT (NET)...ouvuiueeereeieieeiseissessssssseseesssssessesssessssssssssssssssns 80%
OPPOSE (NET)....cotiueereieieeisnesssessessessesessesssessssssssssesssssesssessneess 12

Aug-1
57%
25

5
6
6

82
11

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
68% 50% 38% 68% 62% 50% 51%
21 26 33 23 22 27 33
4 3 9 2 5 7 7
2 6 10 1 6 7 2
5 16 10 7 5 10 7
89 76 70 90 84 77 84
5 9 20 3 1 14 9

Qo4. If a candidate for Congress publicly supported a national paid family and medical leave policy, would that make you more or less

likely to vote for them?

Sep-11
Much more likely to vote for them ..., 26%
Somewhat more likely to vote for them ..., 26
Would not make me more or less likely to vote for them .................... 35
Somewhat less likely to vote for them ..., 7
Much less likely to vote for them ..., 6
MORE LIKELY (NET)...coceeiieimemmiemeieeineieessesssesssssssssesssesssssessnenns 52%

LESS LIKELY (NET) oo 14

Aug-1
31%
28
27

6
7

59
34

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
39% 20% 13% 35% 33% 23% 27%
29 22 23 23 28 26 29
22 45 46 28 26 37 36
5 6 10 7 6 7 8
5 7 8 8 7 6 1
68 42 36 57 61 49 56
10 13 18 15 13 14 8
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Q95. If Congress supported the passage of national paid family and medical leave, would this make you more or less motivated to vote in

the upcoming midterm elections, no matter how you plan to vote?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-11  Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Much more motivated t0 VOtE .........cccvveeevveeesceeecees e, 28% 31% 39% 18% 19% 33% 36% 26% 31%
Somewhat more motivated to vote 23 24 27 21 21 24 25 24 18
Would not make me more or less motivated to vote............cccevueuee. 43 38 30 55 54 32 26 47 50
Somewhat less motivated t0 VOtE..........ccoveveveveeeeieceeeeecee e 3 4 2 3 4 3 6 2 1
Much less motivated to VOte..........ccccucvcveercecccce s 3 3 3 3 2 7 7 2 -
MORE MOTIVATED (NET) ....cooiveiieieieieiesesete e, 51% 55 65 39 39 58 61 49 49
LESS MOTIVATED (NET)....ocvieiieieieietesesete et 6 7 5 6 6 10 13 4 1

B7. Below are some reasons people might support a national paid family and medical leave program. For each, please indicate how

convincing you find it as a reason to support the program.

o Studies show paid leave improves health outcomes for newborns, reduces

postpartum depression, and reduces nursing home USage.......cccoooooveeeeevvvvvvvervvreens
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Paid leave helps everyone in families, from improving development for infants

and toddlers to improving the economic security of mothers and fathers...............
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ The United States is one of only seven countries in the world without some
type of federal paid family and medical leave policy, when the average

maternity leave across the world is more than six months of time off..................
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Only 15% of people in the United States who work are able to get paid family
leave through their employers. These are usually high wage workers and
people in management positions, which means workers without paid leave are

those with middle and lower incomes and little-to-no Savings ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

e These programs boost morale and lower employee turnover. If employees feel
fairly paid, or that they can take time off to help their families, they are less

likely to need or 00K for @ NEW JOD ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

CONVINCING NOT
Not Not at

Very Some | too all
46% 34 13 6
60% 29 7 4
41% 37 12 10
31% 40 21 8
53% 34 8 5
48% 35 12 5
44% 34 15 7
45% 37 14 4
45% 36 14 6
60% 31 7 3
40% 37 14 10
30% 41 21 8
56% 33 9 2
49% 37 12 2
42% 36 15 7
42% 39 12 8
42% 35 15 8
58% 31 7 4
37% 34 18 10
25% 41 22 12
54% 31 10 4
42% 38 15 5
40% 35 15 9
34% 39 23 4
41% 35 17 7
55% 32 10 4
37% 35 16 12
26% 40 25 10
50% 33 12 5
39% 40 18 3
39% 35 17 8
35% 37 22 6
41% 39 14 6
53% 37 8 3
36% 34 18 12
28% 43 20 9
51% 38 8 4
43% 42 13 3
38% 39 15 7
39% 36 20 5

NET

CONVINCING

80%
89%
78%
1%
88%
82%
78%
82%

81%
91%
7%
70%
89%
85%
79%
80%

7%
89%
1%
66%
86%
80%
76%
73%

76%
86%
72%
65%
83%
79%
75%
72%

80%
89%
70%
1%
88%
84%
7%
76%

NOT

20
1
22
29
12
18
22
18

23
1
29

14
20
24
27

24
14

35
17

25
28

20
1
30

12
16
23
24
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B7. Below are some reasons people might support a national paid family and medical leave program. For each, please indicate how
convincing you find it as a reason to support the program.

o Studies show that paid leave programs are good for the economy because

they i

usage of public assistance programs such as food stamps

ncrease the likelihood that women return to the workforce and decrease

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

CONVINCING NOT NET
Not Not at
Very Some too all CONVINCING
39% 40 15 6 79%
52% 38 8 2 90%
32% 38 19 11 70%
27% 43 21 9 69%
43% 45 8 3 89%
46% 40 12 2 86%
38% 38 16 7 76%
33% 50 12 4 83%

NOT

21
10

31
1

24
17

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Local televiSion.........c.cererirreinirieireinennn, 49% 48% 45% 53% 50% 54% 46% 51% 44% 50% 45%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or
Y= 0 R 44 42 43 43 50 49 36 45 38 45 44
Social media websites where news is
shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or
YOUTUDE) .o 35 33 35 36 37 29 35 44 44 31 44
Online news WeDSIteS...........courrerrereerernreneens 33 29 35 34 36 34 30 30 33 32 43
FOX NEWS ... 32 28 30 32 18 22 51 29 33 33 27
CNN e 29 29 29 28 40 23 17 45 32 24 41
Your local NEWSPAPET ........ceverrerrrerererniineens 23 21 22 24 24 26 21 24 25 21 37
RAGIO ...vveeeeeeeeereeee e 21 18 20 18 19 16 25 16 21 22 20
MSNBC ..o seeens 18 18 17 19 27 1 9 27 23 15 22
National Nnewspapers..........c.cooveeviverrrereeennns 13 15 14 14 17 17 8 11 12 13 21
(] SO 5 6 6 6 3 2 7 1 3 6 5
DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?
NOT OFTEN/
MONTHLY OR MORE NEVER
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa Afewtimesa
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
® FOX News Channel.............ooccevereneenssssssscsiennnnneen) 10% 10 16 8 15 35 5
Aug-31 2022 9% 12 13 10 15 36 5
Aug-15 2022 10% 11 15 7 15 36 5
Aug-12022 9% 14 13 8 17 34 5
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 7 13 7 16 47 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 7 12 8 19 41 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 15 21 10 13 20 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 13% 15 18 8 15 25 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 10 19 10 13 33 3
Latest Data by Race White 10% 10 15 8 15 38 5
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 1 1 1 21 33 5
O CNN...ooooovevvvevvevevessssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 6% 11 15 12 16 34 6
Aug-31 2022 7% 10 16 10 16 35 6
Aug-15 2022 6% 12 14 10 17 35 6
Aug-12022 9% 12 13 11 17 33 6
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 14 20 14 19 17 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 10 12 10 20 32 12
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 7 9 10 1 54 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 16% 15 20 13 15 14 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 13% 12 22 16 10 23 5
Latest Data by Race White 4% 9 12 1 16 41 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 13 18 19 22 16 8
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

NOT OFTEN/
MONTHLY OR MORE NEVER
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
O MONBC ....oooooorcciinnesssssissssssses s 5% 8 12 10 18 40 7
Aug-31 2022 6% 8 14 8 19 39 7
Aug-15 2022 5% 8 12 9 18 40 8
Aug-12022 6% 9 11 9 20 37 8
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 1" 17 13 19 25 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 5 9 8 18 46 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 5 8 7 16 56 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 14 18 16 16 21 6
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 10 20 1 15 28 5
Latest Data by Race White 3% 7 10 9 18 46 7
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 6 14 10 31 27 10
O NBWSIMAX ... 3% 5 6 3 10 50 22
Aug-31 2022 3% 4 7 5 11 51 20
Aug-15 2022 4% 5 5 5 10 52 20
Aug-12022 3% 4 7 5 9 47 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 4 1 8 56 24
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 2 7 1 9 51 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 7 8 6 13 43 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 7 7 3 1 46 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 7 9 5 14 46 14
Latest Data by Race White 3% 4 5 3 10 52 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% 7 4 1 6 55 23
o One America News NetWork..................vvvvvvvvvvvvnveiereissnnnnnn 3% 4 5 4 9 52 24
Aug-31 2022 2% 4 6 5 10 51 23
Aug-15 2022 3% 4 4 4 8 53 23
Aug-12022 3% 3 5 4 10 48 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 3 3 6 54 25
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 2 4 2 9 53 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 4 8 4 13 49 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 8 6 8 10 41 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 7 8 6 6 46 18
Latest Data by Race White 2% 3 4 2 9 55 25
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 5 5 5 9 50 24
SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website [SUCH AS FACEBOOK, TWITTER OR YOUTUBE].
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-11  Aug-31 Aug-15 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Several imes @ day ........ccocevereereinerneensiennns 29% 28% 31% 29% 35% 2%  25% 45% 43%  24% 34%
ONCE A AAY ..ot 14 15 15 15 14 12 16 15 13 15 14
A few times a WeeK ......c.cocvvecvervririicinne, 15 18 17 15 15 16 15 17 14 15 16
A few times amonth.........cccooveveviencniennen, 5 5 5 5 4 6 6 4 5 6 3
RAIEIY ..o s 13 12 13 12 13 14 13 10 9 14 15
NBVET ..ot 22 22 20 24 19 26 24 10 16 25 18
DON't KNOW ... 1 * * 1 1 3 * - * 1 -
VOTE2020. And in the 2020 election for President did you vote for Joe éoe Bliﬁn ------------------------------------------------------------------------- ig%
; n 0NAId TIUMP coooveve e
Biden or Donald Trump* Another Gandidate 3
D902. And in the 2016 election for president did you vote for Hillary Clinton BﬁlnaldCTlrutmp ------------------------------------------------------------------ ﬁ%
) lary CHNtON ..o
or Donald Trump? Another candidate ...........cco..evveeeeerreeeriereeeiee s 7
PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in Always voted for DEMOCIaLS..........c.veeereererreeeenerinernienes 24%
recent years, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say Mostly voted for DEmOCrats...........cccvvereererrerreeereneeneeneene 14
. Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
that you: RepUBICANS ..o 10
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 12
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some
DEMOCTALS ..ot 11
Mostly voted for Republicans ..........cccccvenencninincenenne 12
Always voted for Republicans ..........c.cccoocovencnirncninne 18
DAGE. What is your age? 1829 oo 18%
B0-4 oo s 25
A5-B .o 16
B5B4 ..ot 17
B5F .ot 24
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REGION. What state do you live in?

REGION9. Coded National Region [9-WAY]

EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now?

EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

KIDSX. [IF HAVE CHILDREN IN THE HOME] Please indicate if you have children
in any of the following age groups:

D110X. [IF HAVE CHILDREN IN THE HOME] Are you the parent or primary
caretaker of a child who will be attending school or college this fall? If yes,
please select which level of school they would be attending. If you have
more than one child, please select all that apply.

D100. Are you:

DRACE. Derived Race

NOMhEASE ......c.vicreece s 18%
MIAWESE ...t s 22
SOUIN 1o 38
WESE ... 22
New England ..o 5%
Middle AHANC ........ccevericeicccecce s 13
East North Central...........ccoveevvieiciceecece e 16
West North Central..........ccoovieveiiceicescce e 7
South AHlaNtIC ... 21
East South Central ..., 6
West South Central ...........cccoueveiivieiicesce e 11
MOUNEAIN ...t 7
PACIfiC ..uvoveecveice e 15
Employed full-ime ..o 42%
Employed part-time ... 10
Not employed, but looking for Work ..., 9
REHIEA ... 26
StUAENE ... e 2
HOMEMAKET .....cocveveeeecereee st 5
(0111 OO OO PO TP T PP TTPTOO 5
Self-employed/independent contractor..............cccceuuce... 24%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 76
YBS ottt 27%
NO ¢t 73
Under 5years old ..........ccocuveveeeiereeeceee s 34%
Between the ages of 5and 11.......ccocvevvevcvceccieee 50
Between the ages of 12 and 17........cccccevvevvevveercrnenennn, 49
AQES 17 aNA UP vt 14
Pre-SCho0l ......c.cuiveiiieeeeeeee e 18%
Elementary SChool.........ccccvveeviiesccee s 40
Middle SChOOL.........cceeieiecccr s 30
HIgh SChOOL........eieiccrec s 31
COllEFE ..ottt 8
Graduate SChOOI .......c.cvvvereciieeiceree e 2
None of the @bOVE .......cccvevevriecce s 9
AMAN oo 48%
A WOMAN ...ttt sseses 52
OthBr bbb -
Black/African AMENICaN ..........cccccveveeereveeerereseeiesienens 13%
White/CauCasian ...........cccueurieicurieesseeesse e 70
Hispanic/Latino ............cceveueveieneieieceee e 10
Asian/Asian American 5
PaCific ISIaNdEr .......c.cevereccee s *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ *
Middle Eastern/North African ..........cccoceeeveeenreeenienenan, *
OFhET et *
REF ettt 1
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D303. Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different countries. MEXICO ...vvesvvvsvvnssivrssvssssses s 48%
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry? (P::E:O RICO oot 2%
Please select all that apply. 1
1
3
1
Dominican RepubliC...........covurireerirereec s 4
ECUAAON ... -
El SAIVAAOr ...t *
GUALEMAIA ..o 2
HONAUIAS ... e 2
o= =T U TR 1
PaNama ......c.cooveiieeeeccce e 1
Paraguay ........cccoeeveeeieisnees s -
POIU oot e 2
SPIN oo e 14
UFUQUAY ...t nseses -
VENBZUEIA. ..ot *
Other COUNLIY ......cuieercceceee e 2
Don't KNOW/NOL SUFE .......cevveceeeeee e 2
D304. People in America of African descent have their roots in many The CaribbeaN....o.cvovvesvessesssssssssessssssn -
different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or your /ézlrft?e{['/ih'{é}iéé """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" )
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. South America ... 16
Another region of the world .............ccocvveeiccceicicene, 37
Don't KNOW/NOL SUFE .......cevvceee e 33
D305. Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in e 26%
many different countries. To what country or countries do you or your m‘lf“ppmes """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" lg
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. Vietnam ... mmmm 7
(GO (- OO 11
JAPAN ... 19
Pacific iSIandS.........ccovvrrereececeeeeee s 2
OFNBT et 13
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ........vvvvcrececccccceceees e -
EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 2%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ..., 21
' Attended technical or vocational school..............c.cc........ 4
Attended some college but no degree..........ccccovvrviveenee 25
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 12
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 23

LABORHH. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

GUNOWNER. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 13

YES, ME .ottt 9%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccoevininriinieninns 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 2
NO oottt s 84
YES (NET) oot ssssensas 16%
White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........c.ccceevvvenee. 41%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 27
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
hOSPItAl ... 17
NONE Of thESE ... 15
YES, 1 O .. 21%
Yes, someone in my household does ...........ccocoereurienenee 11
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............. 4
o T 64

YES (NET)-coooreseeseseescessessesses st 36%
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INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoﬁgn ﬁgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
i i D) 000-349,999 L
annual family income before taxes” $50.000 - $50.000 0
$60,000 - $74,999 .....covvverri s 11
$75,000 - $99,999 .....covviiii s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 .....coovvvieeeeeee s 12
$150,000 - $199,999 ......covrvririre s 3
$200,000 and @DOVE...........coreeeereeeeceseeeeee e 2
MARITAL. What is your current marital status? MAITIBA ... 38%
Not married but living with partner..........c.ccccoovvrnennnee. 10
Never married and not living with partner........................ 4
Single, NeVer Marmfied .........ccooveveveveveieree e 28
Divorced or separated..........covvveveresrensiresennnennns 14
WIAOWEQ........coeviceicece e 6
DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live? CHY wovvversesmssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 21%
SUbUrbaN @rea.........ccuiverciieiciee e 43
SMall HOWN ... e 10
RUAl @r€a......cvvveeeeeeeses e 20
IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself VIY DETAL.....oooooevrrrrrs 15%
as: Somewhat liberal...........c.cccviveriiireiiesieeeeee e 16
’ MOGEIALE .......veeeeeeeeecee e 35
Somewhat conServative ..........c.ccveevveviveieieeeeeeienene 19
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .......ccvvveeeieresscsssere e 15
LIBERAL (NET) crevorerererereseseeesesesesesesseeseseesesssseessesssessessee 31%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...cocvieierireieserese e 35
IDEOLABELS. Would you use any of the following terms to describe TrUMP REPUDIICEN .o 21%
yourself? You may select as many as you like. A 25
PrOgreSSIVE.....vcueeice et nseees 13
Never Trump Republican .........c.cococvviennnnsnesnineenns 8
SOCIAlISE ..o e 5
None of these describe Me .........cccccoevveveeeccneercieenne, 32
ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe \L/JVeallthy-.-(-ll-d-| ----- e g%
) ; pper MiddIE ClassS........cccveeriiereer e
yourself? You may select as many as you like. Mddle Class 57
WOrKING Class ....c.ccuvvveiierireieinieenee e 29
Lower middle Class ..........corririirierierieeeere e 16
LOW INCOME ... 20
POOK ...ttt 11
None of these describe Me .........ccccovveviecneeceninns 3
RELIGION. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ..., 45%
CathOliC.....cvcveecveiicre e 21
JEWISN....oi 3
MUSHIM oo 1
None/AtheiSt/AGNOSHC ... 22
OFNBT e 9
EVANGELICAL. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical YBS oo 42%
Christian? N 58
RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend L 22%
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, Afew times @ MONth........c.oveveeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
IV or never? About once @ MONth ........cccveveeeiiicee e 4
rarely, ! A few tiMES @ YEAI ..o s 16
RAMEIY .. 22



